

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 40^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON <u>APRIL 20, 2020</u> AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - Sangguniang Bayan Member - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Aider M. Javier

Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member (on-leave)

RESOLUTION NO. 62-2020

"A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, MUNICIPAL MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH DEL CASTILLO FUNERAL SERVICES REPRESENTED BY JAYLORD A. DEL CASTILLO FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE STANDARD PROCESS ON PROPERLY MANAGING HUMAN REMAINS OF PATIENT UNDER INVESTIGATION (PUI) AND CONFIRMED COVID-19 CASES IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN"

WHEREAS, the Department of the Interior and Local Government has issued Memorandum Circular No. 2020-063 dated March 27, 2020 which aims to provide interim guidelines on the management of human remains of those confirmed to have been infected with COVID-19 and those PUI who succumbed without confirmation of infection of said virus;

WHEREAS, in order to follow the above rule to contain the pandemic and to effectively implement the said activity, there shall be a Memorandum of Understanding to be entered into by the concerned parties wherein the responsibilities of both shall be stipulated therein, hence this resolution;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Jose I. Gonzaga with the accord of the majority;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to authorize the Honorable Rodrigo P. de Gracia, Municipal Mayor to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with Del Castillo Funeral Services represented by Jaylord A. Del Castillo for the implementation of the standard process on properly managing human remains of Patient Under Investigation and confirmed COVID-19 cases in the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution to all offices concerned for their information and reference.

CARRIED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

Sanggunian Secretary



Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

Continuation of Resolution No. 62-2020, page 2

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

Municipal Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED, this day of April 24, 2020:

ATTY. RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, CESE Municipal Mayor